

# SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

August,

NO. 77

Tuesday 2<sup>nd</sup>

2016

## **EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE**

[150]

#### THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

### APPOINTMENT OF COMMISSIONER OF POLICE

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 43(2) of the *Constitution*, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister tendered after consultation with the Police and Correctional Service Commission, I, SIR, FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint –

#### FRANK PRENDERGAST

to be the Commissioner of Police with effect from the 18<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2016 to the 31<sup>st</sup> day of January, 2017.

Made at Honiara this twentieth-first day of July, 2016.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Governor-General

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.